
 

 

 
Covid-19 Member Engagement 

Board 

 
Date:  Monday, 29 June 2020 
Time:  9.00 am 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
Councillor Les Caborn (Chair) 
Shade Agboola 
Councillor Jo Barker 
Councillor Sally Bragg 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Apologies 
 

 

2.   Notes of the Meeting held on 16 June 
 

 

3.   Final Outbreak and Implementation Plan - Shade 
Agboola 
 

3 - 46 

4.   Communications Plan - Fran Collingham 
 

 

5.   Funding - Duncan Vernon 
 

 

6.   Current Incidents/Outbreaks - Shade Agboola (verbal) 
 

 

7.   Any other business including next steps 
 

 

8.   Date of next meeting - 15 July at 2pm 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Covid-19 Member 
Engagement Board 
Monday, 29 June 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


Coventry Solihull 
Warwickshire  (CSW) 

COVID-19 Outbreak 
Control Plan

Page 3

Page 1 of 25 Agenda Item 3



2

As we move our focus to the 
next phase of management of 
the COVID-19 epidemic, it is clear 
that having a locally-led system 
to both prevent and reduce 
transmission of the virus is 
critical. As one of eleven national 
Beacons, Warwickshire, Coventry 
and Solihull local authorities, 
working with the West Midlands 
Combined Authority, are eager 
and ready to take on this 
challenge. We will make best 
use of the solid relationships we 
already have with key partners 
in the NHS, in district and 
borough councils, with Public 
Health England, businesses, the 
voluntary and community sector 
and most importantly with our 
communities. This Outbreak 
Control Plan builds on the work 
we have already done to manage 
outbreaks locally in providing 
advice to schools, care homes, 
and businesses, as well as the 
support we have given to people 
shielding and to secure Personal 
Protective Equipment to protect 
staff working in the community. 

We’re determined to reduce 
the number of new community 
cases of COVID-19 to zero in the 
shortest time possible, reducing 
the impact of the virus on our 
most vulnerable groups and its 
wider impact on general health 
for everyone in Coventry, Solihull 
and Warwickshire 

The success of contact 
tracing and the Test and Trace 

programme will depend on a truly 
integrated approach between 
national and local government 
and the continued commitment 
of our local partners, working with 
businesses, schools, universities, 
care providers, and those 
organisations supporting ou
[...]
sZaOQ?rtime=xbRGq5vY10g)
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/coronavirus-covid-19-information-for-the-public
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/coronavirus-covid-19-information-for-the-public
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/weekly-covid-19-surveillance-report-published
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/covid-19-number-of-outbreaks-in-care-homes-management-information
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/search?op=Search&s=covid
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/conditionsanddiseases
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/conditionsanddiseases
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/nhs-test-and-trace-statistics-england-weekly-reports


6

COVID-19 case number estimates (predominantly hospital cases) – 5 March to 21 June 2020

Page 8

Page 6 of 25



7

The Plan has been developed to 
address the specific needs of 
Coventry Solihull and Warwickshire 
while addressing the seven key 
themes, identified by the Local 
Government Association and the 
Department of Health and Social Care, 
as critical to outbreak plans for this 
phase of the pandemic. 

As a Beacon area we have agreed 
eight key priorities emerging from 
these themes, around which the Plan 
has been designed. How the priorities 
link to the themes can be seen on 
page 9. 

About this plan 

The aim of the plan is to:

•	� reduce the number of new community cases of COVID-19 to zero in the 
shortest time possible, and 

•	� reduce the impact the virus has on our most vulnerable groups, and the wider 
health outcomes for communities as a result of the measures put in place to 
control the virus.

This Plan has both a preventative and response focus and includes how we are 
going to rapidly respond to complex cases, clusters and outbreaks of COVID-19. 

Priority 1: Community 
engagement to build trust 
and participation

Priority 3: High risk settings 
and communities 

Priority 5: Testing capacity

Priority 7: Data: dynamic 
surveillance
[...]
ds Combined Authority. 
This also provides a key point 
of liaison with the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local 
Government. 

•	� Links to the National Joint 
Biosecurity Centre and supporting 
regional infrastructure are also 
under development.

The operational response to tackling 
outbreaks will consist of both proactive 
and reactive activity to prevent spread. 
Local and sub-regional programme 
management support has been put in 
place to support this response. 

Local Authorities will lead on the 
preventative action necessary to 
reduce transmission of COVID-19 in 
our high risk settings and communities, 
under the local and sub-regional 
workstreams highlighted above.

Local Authorities, with key NHS 
partners, will also work alongside 
Public Health England on the reactive 
response, under the arrangements 
outlined above, and in the way in 
which we work closely in any outbreak 
situation. A Standard Operating 
Procedure has been established for the 
way in which the response will work 
between PHE and Local Authorities.

National contact tracing teams will 
be following up most non-complex 
routine positive cases and will escalate 
complex cases, clusters and outbreak 
work to Public Health England West 
Midlands, who will work with Local 
Authorities in these instances to rapidly 
prevent and control transmission. 

Page 15

Page 13 of 25

https://apps.warwickshire.gov.uk/api/documents/WCCC-630-2073
https://apps.warwickshire.gov.uk/api/documents/WCCC-630-2073


14

In addition, Local Authorities will 
continue to receive and act on direct 
notification of outbreaks and complex 
cases, which will be notified by Public 
Health England West Midland to the 
Directors of Public Health.

Public Health England will be responsible 
for the initial risk assessment of complex 
cases, clusters and outbreaks, and 
Local Authorities will be responsible 
for mobilising the local response, 
and the onward risk assessment and 
management of outbreaks. Public Health 
teams will work alongside Environmental 
health teams to mobilise the core 
response working with a wide range 
of key internal partners in Education, 
Community development, Social 
care, Human Resources, Information 
Technology, Communications and 
Business Intelligence. The core team will 
work closely with the NHS and will draw 
on infection control expertise, and advice 
from TB and Sexual Health service 
partners, who are experts in the field of 
contact tracing. Academic expertise will 
also be sought to provide advice and 
support to the programme.  

A range of resources and guidance 
documents have been developed and 
made available nationally, as well 
as regionally and locally, to support 
outbreak response. Local Authorities 
will continue to ensure timely local 
interpretation of national and regional 
guidance and Action Cards is undertaken 
where required. Further information 
detailing resources and guidance (and a 
list of links) can be found under ‘Priority 
3: Settings and Communities’.

In the context of this Outbreak Control 
Plan we recognise multiple layers of risks 
to consider and mitigate against. 

Our first focus is on the levels of risk 
associated with people, settings and 
places, and the potential for exposure 
to infection. The Local Outbreak 
Implementation Plans contain a localised 
risk matrix that categorises risk by the 
degree of likelihood of an outbreak, set 
against the impact or consequence of 
an outbreak. This is helpful in ensuring 
all stakeholders share an understanding 
of the areas of greatest concern, and of 
allocating resources to achieve greatest 
effect. It also helps us think through 
the best behavioural approaches to 
mitigating risk for the people, settings 
and places on which we want to focus 
the most.

Our second focus is on risk associated 
with the operational delivery of the 
Outbreak Control Plan. This includes 
consideration of resource availability, 
pinch points in the system, staff 
sickn
[...]
o routine testing;

•	� The ability to rapidly deploy flexible 
testing capacity, including Mobile 
Testing Units to respond to local 
outbreaks under local direction;

•	� More flexible forms of testing 
including postal testing, home-
based testing or testing delivered 
by a trusted advocate, particularly 
for communities that cannot 
access Mobile Testing Units or 
regional testing centres.

Priority 5: Testing capacity 

•	� Clear ‘end to end’ testing pathways 
that include testing and staffing 
capacity, lab capacity and test result 
follow-up, with sufficient localised 
capacity to support this.

Please see national testing strategy 
at Gov.uk. This covers testing in the 
NHS, wider public testing, testing to 
see if people have had COVID-19 and 
improving our scientific testing capacity.

Current testing options include testing 
at the national testing sites (Edgbaston, 
Birmingham and the Ricoh Arena, 
Coventry), mobile testing sites (Stratford, 
Rugby, Nuneaton) and home testing. 

Local testing services have also been 
commissioned to undertake ‘whole care 
home’ testing alongside the national 
scheme. Surge capacity to support wider 
swabbing will also be resourced with 
local NHS providers.

Flexible and mobile community testing 
services are needed going forward to 
undertake testing in outbreak situations, 
in particular screening in homelessness 
hostels and other settings, schools or 
workplaces, and for people who are 
unable to access testing via another 
route. Rapid plans are being put in place 
to mobilise this working through our 
regional Test and Trace lead and we are 
developing more flexible solutions to 
meet local needs. 

Page 22

Page 20 of 25

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-antibody-tests
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/878121/coronavirus-covid-19-testing-strategy.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
[...]
 of the outbreak management programme, and Local Authorities are 
now required to develop local COVID-19 “outbreak control plans These plans outline measures that 
local partnerships will take to identify and contain outbreaks and protect the public’s health within 
geographic areas. Local Directors of Public Health (DPH) are responsible for defining these measures 
and producing the plans, working with Public Health England’s local Health Protection Teams.  
 
Eleven Local Authority Beacons have been selected to work with national leaders to rapidly develop 
and test Outbreak Control Plans at a local level. This entails identifying common themes, sharing 
best practice; innovating to develop faster approaches to testing and tracing, and identifying 
opportunities to scale the programme rapidly. Warwickshire is the Lead Authority for the Coventry, 
Solihull and Warwickshire (CSW) Beacon, which will also work with the NHS, Public Health England 
(PHE), and alongside District and Borough Councils in Warwickshire  and the West Midlands 
Combined Authority (WMCA). 
 
Whilst the aim to reduce the number of cases is universal across each Local Authority, the 
arrangements that need to be in place to respond to outbreaks will vary depending on the individual 
characteristics of each Local Authority’s population and place.  The Local Outbreak Control 
Implementation Plan has therefore been individually tailored within each of the three Local 
Authorities. 
 
This is the Local Outbreak Control Implementation Plan for Warwickshire County Council (WCC) and 
provides the framework for how we will work as a system in Warwickshire through key statutory, 
voluntary and community organisations to manage COVID-19 outbreaks in a variety of settings. This 
Plan will support the effective delivery of the overarching Coventry Solihull and Warwickshire (CSW) 
COVID-19 outbreak control plan and is designed to be a live document which will be underpinned by 
a detailed timed action plan.  
[...]
cational settings, workplaces, homeless communities, 
care settings, healthcare settings, supporting vulnerable people and wider high risk settings 

A Warwickshire COVID-19 Member Engagement Board has been established to provide political 
oversight and provide a focus on community engagement. Board membership has been taken from 
the membership of the local Health and Wellbeing Board, plus other relevant partners who have a 
role in Health and Wellbeing.  

A Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire Test and Trace Subregional Advisory Board has also been 
established to champion the activities of the Beacon Councils and have a role in engaging Members 
more widely. 

Warwickshire and West Midlands Strategic Co-ordinating Group (membership including the Police, 
Fire Service, NHS, PHE, Military, Utilities) also have overarching responsibility for wider emergency 
response co-ordination, e.g. of testing, PPE distribution and recovery plans.  

Page 34

Page 6 of 18



Page 7 of 18 
 

DECISION MAKING AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
LOCAL BOARDS  

The Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire Test and Trace Sub-regional Advisory Board, and Member-
led engagement boards have a strategic oversight role. For Warwickshire County Council this 
oversight is provided by the Leader of the Council for the sub-regional board and the Portfolio 
Holder for Adult Social Care and Health for the Member-led engagement board.  

The Health Protection Board (through the Director of Public Health) and underlying 
operational/outbreak response cells have direct operational responsibility. 

Day to day decisions about outbreak response will be made by the workstream leads (e.g. 
educational settings lead, workplace lead) within the remit of their role, working alongside PHE. The 
Director of Public Health has overall responsibility for Health Protection decisions in outbreak 
response, working alongside PHE.  

Any decisions relating to closure of particular settings will be taken by the relevant partner agen
[...]
 to those who are self-
isolating, either because they have COVID-19 symptoms, or because they are a close contact or 
household member of someone with symptoms or with a confirmed diagnosis of COVID-19. We will 
need to rapidly identity people who because of having to self-isolating may not have access to 
essential food and medicine. 

The overarching approach to supporting vulnerable people has been set out in the Coventry, Solihull, 
Warwickshire outbreak control plan, with links to our local support offer in Warwickshire for people 
who are shielding.  

• Warwickshire County Council – Coronavirus: support for isolated, vulnerable residents  

This shielding response will be flexed to meet the needs of those most vulnerable during the next 
phase of the pandemic, i.e. those who need to self-isolate, or those who are unable to receive 
care/support, as the individual providing that support is self-isolating 

In working with wider vulnerable groups, we have a range of statutory and voluntary sector partners 
who support some of our most vulnerable communities, both commissioned and non-commissioned 
services. We will continue to work with these partners through ongoing regular communications 
(regular communication already in place) about national, sub-regional and local developments, and 
work with them directly to support the Community Engagement strand of work in this plan. We also 
have communication routes in place with informal COVID-community support groups who have 
been providing practical support within their own neighbourhoods. We will be engaging with these 
groups to encourage their on-going involvement in the pandemic response in terms of supporting 
people required to self-isolate through Test and Trace and to promote resources to support mental 
health and wellbeing to the wider community.  

Engagement sessions are being planned with local faith groups and wider public advocacy groups to 
explain what Test and Trace involves and the importance o
[...]
 been allocated to all local authorities to support the long-term delivery of this 
work which is likely to need to be in place for at least 12-18 months. The allocation within 
the CSW authorities is: 
 

Warwickshire £2,138k 
Coventry £2,041k 
Solihull £1,041k 

 

A draft resource mapping plan for Warwickshire is available here, and identifies where there are 
gaps with regard to staff capacity to support the local outbreak plan programme of work (public 
health, environmental health, infection control, programme/project management, community 
engagement, local testing service, staffing costs associated with any detention activity) and capital 
costs (e.g. IT infrastructure for “case” management, rent for premises to detain individuals where 
required).  

A plan will be rapidly worked up with District and Borough Councils and PHE, working with Public 
Health and HR to map out a human resource plan, linked to wider sub-regional resource plans, with 
joint teams/posts where it may be appropriate  

Page 44

Page 16 of 18

https://warwickshiregovuk-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/nadiainglis_warwickshire_gov_uk/EUCfJL2gfR9OnWJg3Vv3_bABUuG3wHfjHGhn_uwuvycB2Q?e=KdXHT4


Page 17 of 18 
 

RISK AND MITIGATION 
There are two main types of risk that will need to be managed as part of implementation of our local 
outbreak control plan:  

1) Public Health risk related to COVID-19, particularly linked to high risk settings (a detailed 
mapping exercise of these settings needs to be undertaken), but also related to risks 
associated with potential collapse in social distancing etc.  

2) Risks related to operationalisation of the programme (local and sub-regional risk registers 
will be developed and held by agreement by the most appropriate local/sub-regional group). 

 

  

Page 45

Page 17 of 18



Page 18 of 18 
 

Appendix 1 

Sub-regional governance arrangements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Warwickshire governance arrangements  

 

Page 46

Page 18 of 18


	Agenda
	3 Final Outbreak and Implementation Plan - Shade Agboola
	CSW local outbreak control implementation plan v3 20200625




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Covid-19 Member Engagement Board 
 

Monday, 29 June 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
 
Council Representatives 
Councillor Les Caborn (Chair)  
Shade Agboola 
Councillor Jo Barker 
Councillor Sally Bragg 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
 
NHS Representatives 
Adrian Stokes (CCGs) 
 
Healthwatch Warwickshire 
Chris Bain  
 
Other Attendees 
 
Councillor Margaret Bell (WCC)  
John Cole, Nadia Inglis, Nigel Minns, Catherine Shuttleworth, Paul Spencer, Jayne Surman and 
Duncan Vernon (WCC Officers) 
Fran Collingham (LGA associate) 
Steve Maxey (North Warwickshire Borough Council) 
Brent Davis and Simone Hines (Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council) 
David Buckland and Robert Weeks (Stratford District Council) 
 
1. Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from officers of Warwick District Council. 
 
2. Notes of the Meeting held on 16 June 
 
The notes of the private meeting held on 16 June were approved. 
 
3. Final Outbreak and Implementation Plan - Shade Agboola 
 
Shade Agboola, WCC Director of Public Health (DPH) presented the final Coventry, Solihull and 
Warwickshire (CSW) Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plan. She thanked everyone for their feedback on 
the draft plan, which had been incorporated into the document circulated. The plan was considered 



 

Page 2 
Covid-19 Member Engagement Board 
 
29.06.20 

to be robust and she outlined its key aims. This was supplemented by plans for each of the three 
areas involved in the beacon. Reference was made to the Warwickshire plan and the detailed 
implementation plan. Questions and comments were invited, with responses provided as indicated: 
 

 There was concern about the impact from the reopening of public houses, especially larger 
premises. It was understood that registers would be kept of those visiting each premises 
and was questioned how this would align with the contact tracing process. Shade Agboola 
responded that it would require trust in the public who had symptoms to notify agencies and 
to give full information on the people they had been in contact with. Cases would be 
escalated to the local level for detailed research. Community engagement and effective 
communications were key aspects. 

 In Stratford-upon-Avon, a dispersal order had to be issued in response to a large public 
gathering. It was understood many people had arrived by train. Policing aspects were 
raised. If people attended events and subsequently developed symptoms, they would need 
to make contact with the tracing services. It may prove difficult to trace everyone attending 
large gatherings and would be reliant on trust. Related points were notices in public spaces 
including trains and the requirement to wear face masks on public transport. 

 Capacity and resilience aspects were raised. There was joint work across local authorities 
to map available resources. To date existing capacity had been sufficient, but it may prove 
necessary to use some of the government funding to increase capacity. There had been 
offers of help from retired health professionals and volunteers. The DPH was meeting with a 
group next week to see how they could assist with local contact tracing.  

 The need for effective and timely communication arrangements when outbreaks occurred. 
Information would be shared with council leaders and chief executive officers when 
outbreaks occurred.  A notification template had been produced to assist with this, which 
would be discussed later in the meeting.  

 Ensuring GPs were kept informed. The DPH was conscious of the demands on primary 
care and the potential for them to become overwhelmed, so the current approach sought to 
alleviate pressure on them. It was understood that national arrangements were being put in 
place to ensure GPs were notified of cases. Dr Agboola had given an undertaking to 
progress how GPs could be involved locally.  

 Healthwatch was working nationally to develop consistent messages. Its network could 
assist in engaging with hard to reach groups and there was an offer to work with Public 
Health, which was appreciated.  

 
The Board accepted the Outbreak Control Plan, thanking Nadia Inglis and colleagues for the work 
undertaken in preparing it. 
 
4. Communications Plan - Fran Collingham 
 
Fran Collingham, an LGA associate was assisting the Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire (CSW) 
beacon area with communications and engagement. She gave a presentation which covered the 
following areas: 
 

 The outbreak control plan. The CSW beacon plan had an additional priority on community 
engagement, to build trust and participation.  

 Background – outlining the national, sub-regional and local aspects. 

 Strategic approach, identifying WCC as the communications lead; the types of 
communications planned and ensuring successful engagement. 



 

Page 3 
Covid-19 Member Engagement Board 
 
29.06.20 

 Pro-active communications. Slides outlined the national stay alert campaign and the sub-
regional approach, working across the CSW area, including the launch of the Outbreak 
Control Plan.  Jayne Surman of WCC spoke to a slide on the local communications 
approach. 

 Reactive communications, including national media protocols and ensuring timely 
information was shared with partners / stakeholders. 

 Issues and risks, recognising the pace of change, the need for long-term resilience in 
communications teams and keeping people informed in a timely manner, especially at the 
neighbourhood / community level.  

 
Questions and comments were invited, with responses provided as indicated: 
 

 Steve Maxey sought further details on the communications links with district and borough 
councils for the wider geographical area. Weekly scheduled updates were supplemented 
when required. It was planned for heads of communications of all councils to meet on a 
fortnightly basis.  

 Councillor Marian Humphreys asked for background reading from earlier communications 
releases, which would be provided by Jayne Surman. 

 Councillor Julie Jackson stated the importance of sharing information, acknowledging the 
improvements made.  

 Healthwatch offered to provide content for the microsite, which Fran Collingham 
acknowledged. Parish and town councils were other potential contributors.  

 
5. Funding - Duncan Vernon 
 
Duncan Vernon gave a presentation which covered the following areas: 
 
Background -  

 The allocation of £2.1 million towards expenditure for mitigation and management of 
outbreaks of COVID-19. 

 
Approach -  

 Reasonable worst-case planning assumptions in terms of: 
o The current number of cases and outbreaks continued. 
o A vaccine or treatment would not be available over the next year. 
o The population remained largely susceptible to Covid. 
o Some groups and settings would remain at higher risk. 
o The high risk of a ‘super spreader’ event with large numbers of cases. 
o Other public health issues still caused significant harm. 

 

 Gaps 
o Staffing capacity gaps 
o Commissioned services gaps 

 
Picking up a question from earlier in the meeting, Duncan Vernon outlined how the police had 
been involved in several strands of the work to date, particularly concerning homelessness and 
regulatory functions. 
 



 

Page 4 
Covid-19 Member Engagement Board 
 
29.06.20 

6. Current Incidents/Outbreaks - Shade Agboola (verbal) 
 
Shade Agboola provided a verbal update. There had been three workplace incidents reported in 
the areas of Stratford, Rugby and North Warwickshire, all of which were now closed. There had 
been two workplace outbreaks, both involving the police and there had been one school outbreak. 
Whilst there had been other school incidents, these had proved to be negative. Currently, there 
was a potential outbreak at a nursery, which was being investigated. 
 
Nadia Inglis displayed the high-level test and trace notification protocol and associated flowchart. 
This draft document would be circulated for comments from the Board. Daily intelligence updates 
and weekly summaries would be provided. In addition, more detailed, timely reports would be 
circulated as incidents were identified. Nadia Inglis outlined the proposed distribution 
arrangements for elected members and senior officers of this confidential information. Shade 
Agboola added that a simpler template would be provided too.  
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the position on Covid-19 cases at George Eliot 
Hospital (GEH) was much improved. The Chair had a telephone meeting with GEH Chief 
Executive Glen Burley the following day. Nadia Inglis added that there was daily contact with GEH 
at the operational level. 
 
7. Any other business including next steps 
 
The Chair reported that a mentor for the beacon area, Clive Wright had put forward the CSW 
Outbreak Control Plan as an example of good practice. It may feature in national television 
coverage, to showcase good work from the eleven beacon areas.  
 
He added that the presentations from this meeting would be circulated. The Chair confirmed the 
role of this group was to monitor and be assured on behalf of the public. There was also a 
communications role and to cascade appropriate information.  Regular updates would be provided. 
Shade Agboola explained that the frequency of meetings and agenda size would vary, dependent 
on demands, but the Board’s role would be ongoing for at least the next year.  
 
8. Date of next meeting - 15 July at 2pm 
 
It was agreed that the next meeting would take place on 15th July.   
 

…………………………………….     

Councillor Les Caborn, Chair 
 
The meeting closed at 10.10am 
 
 


